was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.25%.  The projection of cash
flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made
at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on
these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments (7.25%) was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what
the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%
$68,639,157 $49,825,505 $34,432,382

SECTION E
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

City of Delray Beach Police Officers’ Retirement System
Actuarial Valuation as of 10/1/2018

40

A.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 147 142
2. New Members Included in Current Valuation 13 14
3. Non-Vested Employment Terminations (8) (2)
4. Vested Employment Terminations 0 (3)
5. DROP Retirement (5) (3)
6. Service Retirements 0 0
7. Disabil ity Retirements (1) 0
8. Deaths 0 (1)
9. Other - Transfer/Rehire 0 0

10. Number Included in This Valuation 146 147

B.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 6 3
2. Additions from Active Members 0 3
3. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions 0 0
4. Payments Commenced 0 0
5. Deaths 0 0
6. Other 1 0
7. Number Included in This Valuation 7 6

C.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 12 11
2. Addition from Active Members 5 3
3. Retirements (1) (2)
4. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments 0 0
5. Other 0 0
6. Number Included in This Valuation 16 12

D.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 124 122
2. Additions from Active Members 1 0
3. Additions from DROP 1 2
4. Additions from Terminated Vested Members 0 0
5. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments 0 (1)
6. Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits 0 1
7. End of Certain Period - No Further Payments 0 0
8. Other (1) 0
9. Number Included in This Valuation 125 124

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

Active Members

Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

Terminated Vested Members

From 10/1/16From 10/1/17
To 10/1/17To 10/1/18

DROP Plan Members

City of Delray Beach Police Officers’ Retirement System
Actuarial Valuation as of 10/1/2018

41

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2018

Age Group 0-1   1-2   2-3   3-4   4-5   5-9   10-14   15-19   20-24   25 & Up Totals

20-24 NO 4   2   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   6
TOT PAY 198,702  111,439  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   310,141
AVG PAY 49,676   55,720   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   51,690

25-29 NO 6   6   7   5   6   1   -   -   -   -   31
TOT PAY 326,623  336,381  392,724   309,622   374,607  61,524   -   -   -   -   1,801,481
AVG PAY 54,437   56,064   56,103   61,924   62,435   61,524   -   -   -   -   58,112

30-34 NO 1   4   3   2   1   15   4   -   -   -   30
TOT PAY 57,637   219,165  179,532   125,322   65,516   992,072   305,371   -   -   -   1,944,615
AVG PAY 57,637   54,791   59,844   62,661   65,516   66,138   76,343   -   -   -   64,821

35-39 NO 1   -   -   1   1   6   13   3   -   -   25
TOT PAY 57,637   -   -   62,978   63,438   390,396   1,041,437  288,624   -   -   1,904,510
AVG PAY 57,637   -   -   62,978   63,438   65,066   80,111   96,208   -   -   76,180

40-44 NO -   -   -   -   1   3   8   11   -   -   23
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   63,096   206,832   611,989   973,686   -   -   1,855,603
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   63,096   68,944   76,499   88,517   -   -   80,678

45-49 NO -   -   -   -   -   1   5   10   5   -   21
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   64,722   432,343   934,390   550,672   -   1,982,127
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   64,722   86,469   93,439   110,134   -   94,387

50-54 NO -   -   -   -   -   -   -   4   3   -   7
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   380,755   329,126   -   709,881
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   95,189   109,709   -   101,412

55-59 NO -   -   -   -   1   -   -   -   1   -   2
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   144,926  -   -   -   122,295   -   267,221
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   144,926  -   -   -   122,295   -   133,611

60-64 NO -   -   -   -   -   -   1   -   -   -   1
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   72,001   -   -   -   72,001
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   72,001   -   -   -   72,001

65 & Up NO -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -